
MH 
08/10/20 
Item No. 00 
 
THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 
 

ORDINANCE 
 

RATIFYING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AN 
AGREEMENT WITH TRIPLE P AMERICA, INC., FOR THE SAN 
ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH DISTRICT’S VIOLENCE 
PREVENTION PROGRAM TO ADJUST THE TRAINING, 
ACCOMPANYING MATERIALS AND COMPENSATION IN AN 
AMOUNT UP TO $180,801.85 FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE TRIPLE P PROGRAM IN SAN ANTONIO FOR A TERM 
BEGINNING FEBRUARY 1, 2020 AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 
2020. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District’s (Metro Health’s) Violence Prevention 
Program aims to prevent violence and violence-related deaths in the community; and 
 
WHEREAS, as part of a comprehensive approach to stopping violence before it starts, Metro Health 
will be implementing the Triple P Parenting Program to support positive parenting and reduce child 
abuse; and 
 
WHEREAS, San Antonio has the highest rate of confirmed child abuse cases of all major 
metropolitan Texas cities; and 
 
WHEREAS, treating violence as a public health issue and requiring both immediate treatments to 
stop the detriment and long-term systems change to prevent the causes of violence is an urgent 
community need; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Triple P Parenting Program is one of only two programs identified to work at a 
population level to reduce child abuse and maltreatment, and it is rated as the top parenting program 
in the world by the United Nations; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Triple P Parenting Program utilizes a multi-level integrated system of interventions 
to support a change of population norms and practices; and 
 
WHEREAS, due to the COVID-19 pandemic Metro Health seeks approval of an amendment to the 
agreement with Triple P America, Inc. to adjust the training, accompanying materials and 
compensation to Triple P America, Inc. for the implementation of the Triple P America Program in 
San Antonio; NOW THEREFORE: 
 
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 



MH 
08/10/20 
Item No. 00 
 

 2 

SECTION 1. The execution of an amendment to an agreement with Triple P America, Inc., for the 
San Antonio Metropolitan Health District’s Violence Prevention Program to adjust the training, 
accompanying materials and compensation in an amount up to $180,801.85 for the implementation 
of the Triple P Program in San Antonio for a term beginning February 1, 2020 and ending September 
30, 2020 is hereby ratified. A copy of the amendment is attached hereto and incorporated herein for 
all purposes as Attachment I. 
 
SECTION 2. Funding in the amount of $99,518.00 for this Ordinance is available in Fund 
11001000, Cost Center 3618010008 and General Ledger Account 5201040 as part of the Fiscal Year 
2020 Budget adopted by City Council. 
 
SECTION 3. Funding in the amount of $81,283.85 for this Ordinance is available in Fund 
2202236006, Internal Order 136000000773 and General Ledger Account 5201040 as part of the 
Healthy Start Grant adopted by City Council. 
 
SECTION 4. Payment in the amount up to $180,801.85 is authorized to Triple P America, Inc. and 
should be encumbered with a purchase order. 
 
SECTION 5. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager’s designee, correct allocations to specific 
Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as 
necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 6. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day ______________, 2020. 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
             Ron Nirenberg 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 
__________________________________  __________________________________ 
Tina Flores, Acting City Clerk   Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
 


	PASSED AND APPROVED this ____ day ______________, 2020.
	MAYOR
	Ron Nirenberg
	ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:

